BY ALDS. BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, ZAMARRIPA, COGGS, LEWIS, SPIKER, PEREZ, RAINEY, DODD, STAMPER

Resolution congratulating and recognizing St. Sava Orthodox School on its 25th anniversary.

WHEREAS,

ST. SAVA ORTHODOX SCHOOL

celebrated its 25th anniversary of education and learning under the auspices of the Serbian Orthodox Church on February 5, 2022 at St. Sava Serbian Orthodox Cathedral, 3201 S. 51st St.; and

WHEREAS, St. Sava Orthodox School opened on February 10, 1997 and was founded on the principles of the Orthodox Cathedral of Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, St. Sava Orthodox School was the first Orthodox parochial school opened in the United States and was founded on the principles of the Orthodox faith; and

WHEREAS, St. Sava Orthodox School strives to provide children in the community with a superior education, to learn and develop spiritually, morally and intellectually to their fullest potential, within a safe and caring Orthodox Christian environment; and

WHEREAS, St. Sava Orthodox School has provided inspiration and guidance to aid in the founding of multiple other Orthodox parochial schools around the country and the world, and has, and continues, to develop young men and women to respect learning, love their faith, and become the successful and confident leaders of tomorrow; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates St. Sava Orthodox School on its 25th anniversary and wishes for it continued success and prosperity in the future; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to St. Sava Orthodox School.

Introduced by Common Council members Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Russell W. Stamper, II, and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on February 8, 2022.